office of the subscriber or in the office of the Clerk to Cowal District Council during normal office hours until 11th October 1968.

The proposals will be considered by the County Council at a meeting to be held on 16th October 1968 at the Stag Hotel, Lochgilphead at 2.15 p.m.

A. D. JACKSON, County Clerk.

County Clerk's Office, Lochgilphead. 11th September 1968.

ROYAL BURGH OF AYR

The Queen's Terrace Lane (No Waiting) Order, 1968

ON the Ninth day of September Nineteen Hundred and Sixty-eight, the Town Council of the Royal Burgh of Ayr made an Order under Section 27 of the Road Traffic Act, 1960, the effect of which is set out in the Schedule hereto.

DAVID C. RICHMOND, Town Clerk.

Town Buildings, Ayr.
16th September 1968.

SCHEDULE

Lengths of road in the Royal Burgh of Ayr:

(a) Queen's Terrace Lane from its junction with Bath Place to its junction with Charlotte Street, extending in all to One Hundred and Three feet or thereby

and

(b) Queen's Terrace Lane (adjoining the Putting Green) from its junction with Charlotte Street to its junction with Cromwell Road, extending in all to One Hundred and three feet or thereby.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF DUNBARTON

SPECIAL DISTRICTS

NOTICE Is Hereby Given, in accordance with the terms of Section 147(2) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1947, that the County Council of the County of Dunbarton propose to combine Gartshore, Cumbernauld and Cumbernauld New Town Special Cleansing Districts.

The full terms of the proposal may be inspected in the office of the County Clerk, County Council Offices, Dumbarton, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4 p.m. from 23rd September to 14th October 1968.

The proposal will be considered by the County Council at a meeting to be held within the County Council Offices, Dumbarton, on 23rd October 1968 at 12.30 o'clock p.m.

JOHN F. MILLER, County Clerk.

County Council Offices, Dumbarton.

19th September 1968.

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT, 1967

Imposition of 40 m.p.h. Speed Limit

DORNOCH/EVELIX ROAD (ROUTE A.949)

NOTICE is hereby given that the County Council of the County of Sutherland intend to apply to the Secretary of State in terms of Section 74(3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, for his consent to the making, under Section 74(1) of said Act, of an Order, the effect of which will be that the length of road specified in the schedule to this notice shall become subject to a speed limit of 40 m.p.h.

Any objection to the making of this Order should be sent to the County Clerk, County Offices, Golspie, not later than 18th October 1968.

J. B. RODGER, County Clerk.

County Offices, Golspie. 16th September 1968.

SCHEDULE

That part of the Dornoch/Evelix Road (Route A.949) extending to 1395 yards or thereby in a West-northwesterly direction from the existing 30 m.p.h. signs on that road.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF STIRLING COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF WEST LOTHIAN

Temporary Restriction

The County of Stirling and the County of West Lothian (Strathmill Bridge) (Temporary Prohibition of Traffic)
Order, 1968

NOTICE Is Hereby Given that the County Council of the County of Stirling and the County Council of the County of West Lothian propose to make an Order on Thursday, 26th September 1968, under Section 12(1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, the effect of which is set out in the Schedule hereto.

Objections to the Order must be sent in writing to the undersigned.

A copy of the Order and relative plan can be inspected during normal office hours at the District Council Offices, Brightons, by Falkirk and at the County Offices, Linlithgow.

JAMES D. KENNEDY,

County Clerk, Stirling County Council.

County Offices, Viewforth, Stirling.

JOHN CALDER,

County Clerk, West Lothian County Council.

County Offices, Linlithgow.

SCHEDULE

The effect of the County of Stirling and the County of West Lothian (Strathmill Bridge) (Temporary Prohibition of Traffic) Order, 1968, is to prohibit, for a temporary period commencing on Monday, 30th September 1968, persons driving, causing or permitting to be driven vehicles on that section of the Blackston Road (Unclassified) which crosses the River Avon on the Strathmill Bridge near Avonbridge at the boundary between the Counties of Stirling and West Lothian.

Alternative Route—via Avonbridge and Avonbridge to Westfield Road B.8028 to Strathloanhead and vice versa.

THE BURGH OF STIRLING

(Pitt Terrace) (Restriction on Driving) Order, 1968

NOTICE is hereby given that the Provost, Magistrates and Councillors of the Royal Burgh of Stirling have applied to the Secretary of State for confirmation of an Order made by them under section 1(1), (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, the effect of which is set out in the Schedule hereto.

Objections to the Order must be sent to the Secretary, the Scottish Development Department, St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh 1, by 14th October 1968, and a copy sent to the undersigned.

CHARLES W. NORMAN, Town Clerk.

Municipal Buildings, Stirling. 16th September 1968.

SCHEDULE

The Order provides that no person shall drive or cause or permit to be driven any mechanically propelled vehicle along that length of Pitt Terrace extending southwards from its junction with Port Street for a distance of 190 feet.

THE BURGH OF STIRLING

(Wallace Street and Lovers' Walk) (Restrictions on Driving) Order, 1968

NOTICE is hereby given that the Provost, Magistrates and Councillors of the Royal Burgh of Stirling have applied to the Secretary of State for confirmation of an Order made by them under section 1(1), (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, the effect of which is set out in the Schedule hereto.

Objections to the Order must be sent to the Secretary, the Scottish Development Department, St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh 1, by 14th October 1968, and a copy sent to the undersigned.

Charles W. Norman, Town Clerk.

Municipal Buildings, Stirling.

16th September 1968.